

**State of H.P. & ors. Vs. Rameshwar Dass
a/w connected matters**

**RSA No. 61 of 2025 a/w RSA Nos.
42, 47, 64 and 68 of 2025**

23.04.2026

Present:

Mr. H.S. Rawat, Addl. AGs for the appellants/State in all the appeals.

Mr. Arsh Chauhan, Advocate vice Mr. Rajul Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondent(s), in all the appeals, except RSA No. 68 of 2025, as respondent in this appeal is stated to have expired.

CMP(M) No. 550 and 551 of 2026 in RSA No. 68 of 2025.

By way of present applications, indulgence of this Court has been sought to bring on record the LR's of respondent, after condoning the delay in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

Before proceeding further, let notice of these applications be issued to the proposed LR's, whose names have been mentioned in para-4 of CMP(M) No. 550 of 2026, returnable within six weeks, on steps being taken within a week.

CMP No. 5764 of 2025 in RSA No. 61 of 2025
CMP No. 4059 of 2025 in RSA No. 42 of 2025,
CMP No. 4389 of 2025 in RSA No. 47 of 2025,
CMP No. 5763 of 2025 in RSA No. 64 of 2025
& CMP No.5874 of 2025 in RSA No. 68 of 2025

The applications are not pressed. As such, the same are dismissed, as not pressed.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

April 23, 2026
(kalpana)