

**State of H.P. & ors. vs. Rameshwar Dass
a/w connected matters**

**RSA No. 61 of 2025 a/w RSA
Nos. 42, 47, 64 and 68 of 2025**

20.7.2026

Present: Mr. H.S. Rawat, Addl. A.G., for the appellants/State in all the appeals.

Mr. Arsh Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondent(s), in all the appeals, except RSA No. 68 of 2025, as respondent in this appeal is stated to have expired.

CMP(M) Nos. 550 and 551 of 2026 in RSA No. 68 of 2025

By way of present applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record the LR of respondent No. 1, after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

In view of no objections made by learned counsel for the non-applicant(s), the applications, under consideration, are allowed and LR of respondent No. 1 in RSA No. 68 of 2025, are ordered to be brought on record, as respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), after condoning the delay in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC, and after setting the abatement, if any.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

RSA Nos. 61, 42, 47, 64 and 68 of 2025

List for admission/hearing after four weeks.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

July 20, 2026